


Gallons Purchased during 12 
Supplier(s) month period 

City of Williamstown 89,988,500 

TOTAL PURCHASES 89,988,500 

4. Total gallons sold for the 12 month period 59,559,800 

5. Increased water cost
The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base ( current rate) and 
purchases at new rate. The calculation and all supporting documents used to determine the 
change in purchased water costs sufficient to determine the accuracy of the calculation is 
attached as Exhibit B 

� 

6. Purchased water adjustment factor .16 

The purchased water adjustment factor is obtained by dividing the increased cost of water by the 
total gallons sold. 

Note: The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each thousand gallons sold. If the 
minimum usage is 2,000 gallons then the purchased water adjustment factor would be added to 
the minimum bill twice. 

7. A schedule listing the current and proposed rates is attached as Exhibit C

8. A copy of the resolution or other document of the utility's governing body authorizing the
proposed rates is attached as Exhibit

9. Proposed effective date May 30, 2021 

dwo__ W�Ld 
Signat8re of Utility Officer 

General Manager 

Title 
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Exhibit A 



FOR Williamstown. Kentucky 
Name of Municipality 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

2"d Revised SHEET NO. __ "--- ---

City of Williamstown CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _~-----
(Name of Municipal Utility) 

~15_1 _R~e~v'~·se~d~ __ SHEET NO .. __ ~-----

RA TES AND CHARGES 

MONTHLY WHOLESALE WATER RATE: 

Corinth Water District 

All Usage 

For service rendered from 5115/2020 through 5/14/2021 

For service rendered from 5115/2021 through5/14/2022 

For service rendered on and after 5/15/2022 

$3.29 Per 1,000 Gallons 

3 .39 Per 1,000 Gallons 

3 .49 Per 1,000 Gallons 

(T) 

(T)(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

Note: Per agreement dated February 5, 2020, Corinth Water District ("Corinth") shall pay to City for (Nl) 
the actual quantity of water purchased from Williamstown unless Corinth's actual consumption for 
any month does not exceed one hundred thousand (100,000) gallons per day averaged on a monthly 
basis, in which case Corinth shall pay to Williamstown for the minimum volume of flow rate it is 
required to purchase which is one hundred thousand (100,000) gallons per day average on a monthly 
basis. 

Bullock Pen Water District 

All Usage 

For service rendered from 10/23/2019 through 10/22/2020 

For service rendered from 10/23/2020 through 10/22/202 1 

For service rendered on and after 10/23/2022 

$3.29 Per 1,000 Gallons 

3.39 Per 1,000 Gallons 

3.49 Per 1,000 Gallons 

Note: Per agreement dated September 18, 2019, Bullock Pen Water District ("BPWD") shall pay to 
City for the actual quantity of water purchased from Williamstown unless BPWD's actual 
consumption for any month does not exceed one hundred thousand (100,000) gallons per day 
averaged on a monthly basis, in which case BPWD shall pay to Williamstown for the minimum 
volume of flow rate it is required to purchase which is one hundred thousand (100,000) gallons per 
day average on a monthly basis. 

DATEOF ISSVE _______ ~A~p=n~·1 =22=·~2=0=20.__ ______ _ 
Month I Date I Year 

DATEEFFECTIVE ___ ..,,-~_~M"'=a,__,_,15~,=20=2=0 ______ _ 

/r/~~t~~~~ 
ISSVEDBY _ __ ~,/"~~-~--r-,r~,...,_~~--~------~'------

/ (Signature of Officer) 

TITLE. ___ ---.c-)/?_~---+-~..::..'£7_'d,_<:.-. _ ____ _ _ __ _ 
7 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVlCE COMMISSION 
fNCASENO. ______ _ _ _ _ _ DATED _ ___ _ _ _ 

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Kent A. Chandler
Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

5/15/2020
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



Exhibit B



New Rate Base Rate
City of Williamstown
Purchase in gallons 89,988,500 89,988,500
Volumetric Rate 3.39 3.29
Totals 305,061$   296,062$   

Increased Water Cost 8,999$        

Increased Water Cost 8,999$        
Divided by gals. sold/1,000 59,559.8
Purchased Water Adj. Factor 0.151$  

or $.16 per 1,000 Gallons



Exhibit C



Charge per 1,000 
gals.

Charge per 1,000 
gals.

18.50$                  18.66$                 
13.65 13.81
12.23 12.39
10.80 10.96

All Customers 7.41$                    All Customers 7.57$                   

City of Williamson 3.29$                    City of Williamson 3.39$                   

First 1,000 Gallons (lump sum)
Next 4,000 Gallons
Next 5,000 Gallons

Purchased Water Rate Purchase Water Rate

Truck Loading Station Truck Loading Station

First 1,000 Gallons (lump sum)
Next 4,000 Gallons
Next 5,000 Gallons
Next 10,000 GallonsNext 10,000 Gallons

Current Rates Proposed Rates
Monthly Water Rates Monthly Water Rates

No. of Gallons per Month No. of Gallons per Month
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF GRANT 

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by the CJ& of 
William:=own by and through B ick Ski..11ne f" , its Mo...yO 'f this 
day of t_ehruary , 20.iJ]____. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF GRANT 

Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: oliOS/ z./ 
Notary ID No.: 

CORINTH WATER DISTRICT 

BY: v .-
DAN FIELD, CHAIRMAN 

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by _tfle Corinth 
Water by and through Dan Field, its Chairman, this srtt- day of 

, 20..A(L. 

_, 

My Commission Expires: fi,q hto.a I 
Notary ID No.: 

1 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

MAR 1 3 2020 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

APPLICATION OF CORINTH WATER DISTRICT 
FORAPPROVALOF A WATER SUPPLY 
AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF 
WILLIAMSTOWN, KENTUCKY AND FOR 
APPROVAL OF WHOLESALE WATER RATES 

CASE NO.-----

APPLICATION 

Comes now the Applicant, Corinth Water District (the "District"), through counsel, and 

requests the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") to enter an Order 

authorizing the District to enter into a certain Water Supply Agreement (the "Agreement") with 

the City of Williamstown, Kentucky ("Williamstown"), including the approval of fixed 

wholesale water rates through 2025. 

In support of this Application, the District states as follows: 

1. The full name and post office address of the Applicant is the Corinth Water 

District, 215 Thomas Lane, P.O. Box 218, Corinth, Kentucky 41010. 

2. The governing body of the District is its Board of Commissioners, a body 

corporate with the power to make contracts in the furtherance of its lawful and proper purposes 

as provided for in KRS 74.010 et seq. The District is now, and has been since its formation, 

regulated by the Commission. All records and proceedings of the Commission with reference to 

the District are incorporated in this Application by reference. 

3. The District is a non-profit water district organized under the provisions of 

Kentucky Revised Statutes, Chapter 74, and has no separate Articles of Incorporation. 

{00135791 2 } 



4. Williamstown is a City of the Home Rule Class whose principal address is 400 

North Main Street, P.O. Box 147, Williamstown, Kentucky 41097. 

5. The District is a county Water District whose primary area of operation is Grant 

County, Kentucky. The District also serves customers in Pendleton County with both residential 

and commercial customers. It purchases all of its wholesale water from the City of 

Williamstown, Kentucky. 

6. By original Water Purchase Agreement dated November 3, 1997, the District and 

Williamstown entered into a contractual obligation whereby the District would purchase certain 

amounts of treated water from Williamstown. 

7. Since 1997, the District has continually purchased water from Williamstown in 

order to allow the District to adequately serve its customers. 

8. On August 13,2013, the District and Williamstown amended their Water Supply 

Agreement to provide, inter alia, for various wholesale rate increases. Pursuant to that Amended 

Water Supply Agreement and effective January 1, 2015, the District paid to Williamstown $3.10 

per thousand gallons of water purchased. In October, 2017, the District's wholesale water rate 

increased to $3.19 per thousand gallons. The current wholesale water rate which the District 

pays to Williamstown is $3.19 per thousand gallons. 

9. The District is currently purchasing between 5,500,000 and 6,000,000 gallons of 

water per month from Williamstown. This amount of water represents the entirety of the 

District's monthly sales to all District customers. It is anticipated that the District will increase 

the quantities of water purchased from Williamstown in the foreseeable future as a result of 

anticipated growth and development in the area now being primarily served with water 

{00135791 2 } 



purchased from Williamstown. The District could not adequately service its customers without 

purchasing water from Williamstown. 

10. In 2018, Williamstown completed construction on a state-of-the-art water 

treatment facility with a production capacity of approximately 3,000,000 per day. 

Williamstown's new water treatment plant is able to produce adequate quantities of water to the 

District. Williamstown's new water treatment plant is able to produce water which meets all 

current and foreseeable federal, state, and local water quality standards. 

11. The District and Williamstown have recently negotiated an Amended Water 

Supply Agreement in order to ensure the District will have a reliable and adequate source of 

water supply from Williamstown for the foreseeable future. A copy of that negotiated Water 

Supply Agreement is attached as Exhibit "1 ". 

12. By Resolution of Williamstown's City Council, the Water Supply Agreement was 

approved. A copy of the Resolution is attached as Exhibit "A". 

13. By action of the District's Board of Commissioners at its {e. bru.D-f'-1 

S+h., 20 cfl.O regular meeting, the Water Supply Agreement was approved for submittal to the 

Commission for review and approval. A copy of the District's Resolution adopting the 

Amended Water Supply Agreement and adoption of the revised wholesale water rates through 

2025 is attached hereto as Exhibit "B". 

14. The agreed upon Water Supply Agreement provides, inter alia, for fixed water 

rates through the year W. The agreed upon water rates are considered to be fair and 

reasonable by both the District and Williamstown. 

15. The District hereby submits the agreed upon Water Supply Agreement to the 

Commission for its review and approval. 

{00135791 2 } 



WHEREFORE, the District prays as follows: 

1. That the Commission review and approve the Water Supply Agreement 

between Williamstown and the District. 

CORINTH WATER DISTRICT 

BY: --:h ~ (~ 
DAN FIELD, CHAIRMAN 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF GRANT 

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by the said Dan 
Fields, Chairman, Corinth Water District, this S 11!day of f£&tJ.aP..'{ , 
20~. 

{00135791 2 } 

My Commission Expires:t'~ J'i~~~ ( 
Notary ID #: S9/ 3 '!4 ' 1 
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